



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 204/2025**

MVSR PAVAN ARYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akhand Pratap Singh and Ms.
Samridhi Dobhal, Advocate

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI
with Ms. Muskan Narang, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

20.05.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 15602/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.REV.P. 204/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15601/2025 (stay)

2. The revisionist has challenged order dated 26.03.2025 whereby charges as mentioned therein were directed to be framed. Learned SPP accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file status report.

3. Digitized record of the trial court be requisitioned for the next date of hearing.

4. Relist on 10.09.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 20, 2025/as

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:41:40