



\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 204/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15601/2025**

MVSR PAVAN ARYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Samridhi, Mr. Akhand Pratap  
Singh and Mr. Apoorva, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

**28.01.2026**

%

1. Learned SPP submits that having examined the record she does not find any need to file any status report or reply.
2. As such, learned counsel for petitioner requests that the matter be posted for arguments as the arguing counsel is not available.
3. List for final arguments on 18.05.2026 in Advance List.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**JANUARY 28, 2026/ry**